A N A L O G CMOS 80MHz Monolithic 256 x 24(18)
D E V I C E S Color Palette RAM-DACs
ADV478/ADV471
FEATURES
Personal System/2* Compatible
80MHz Pipelined Operation
Triple 8-Bit (6-Bit) D/A Converters
256x24(18) Color Palette RAM

P4
P3
34 ] P2
33 ] P I
32] P0
31] V R E F
3O] OPA
COMP
l ^ l i s j H i ^ i ^ j y y y y y y
NOTES
1. NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS INDICATE PIN N A M E S FOR THE /
2 NC = NO CONNECT
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Color Palette Package
Model Range RAM Speed Option*
ADV471KP80 0°C to +70°C 256 x 18 80MHz P-44A
ADV471KP66 0°C to +70°C 256 x 18 66MHz P-44A
ADV471KP50 0°Cto +70°C 256 x 18 50MHz P-44A
ADV471KP35 0°C to + 70°C 256 x 18 35MHz P-44A
ADV478KP80 0°C to + 70°C 256 x 24 80MHz P-44A
ADV478KP66 0°C to + 70°C 256 x 24 66MHz P-44A
ADV478KP50 0°C to +70°C 256 x 24 50MHz P-44A
ADV478KP35 0°C to +70°C 256 x 24 35MHz P-44A
*P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC).
- 4 - REV. B
ADV478/ADV471
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin
Mnemonic Function
BLANK
SETUP
SYNC
CLOCK
P 0 - P7
OLO - OL3
I O R , I O G , I O B
Composite blank control input (TTL compatible). A logic zero drives the analog outputs to the blanking level
as illustrated in Tables IV and V. It is latched on the rising edge of CLOCK. When BLANK is a logical zero,
the pixel and overlay inputs are ignored
Setup control input. Used to specify either a 0 IRE (SETUP = GND) or 7.5 IRE (SETUP = VAA)
blanking pedestal.
Composite sync control input (TTL compatible). A logical zero on this input switches off a 40 IRE current
source on the analog outputs (see Figures 3 and 4). SYNC does not override any other control or data input,
as shown in Tables IV and V; therefore, it should be asserted only during the blanking interval. It is latched
on the rising edge of CLOCK.
Clock input (TTL compatible). The rising edge of CLOCK latches the P0 - P7, OLO - OL3, SYNC, and
BLANK inputs. It is typically the pixel clock rate of the video system. It is recommended that CLOCK be
driven by a dedicated TTL buffer.
Pixel select inputs (TTL compatible). These inputs specify, on a pixel basis, which one of the 256 entries in
the color palette RAM is to be used to provide color information. They are latched on the rising edge of CLOCK.
P0 is the LSB. Unused inputs should be connected to GND.
Overlay select inputs (TTL compatible). These inputs specify which palette is to be used to provide color
information, as illustrated in Table III. When accessing the overlay palette, the P0 - P7 inputs are ignored.
They are latched on the rising edge of CLOCK. OLO is the LSB. Unused inputs should be connected to
GND.
Red, green, and blue current outputs. These high impedance current sources are capable of directly driving a
doubly terminated 75ft coaxial cable (Figures 5 and 6).
Full-scale adjust control. Note that the IRE relationships in Figures 3 and 4 are maintained, regardless of the
full-scale output current.
When using an external voltage reference (Figure 5), a resistor ( R S E T ) connected between this pin and GND
controls the magnitude of the full-scale video signal. The relationship between R S E T and the full-scale output
current on each output is:
R S E T ( F T ) = K * 1 , 0 0 0 * V R E F ( V ) / I O U T ( m A )
K is defined in the table below, along with corresponding R S E T values for doubly terminated 75ft loads.